PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
David Jaro Vocadlo	07/23/2009
Ernest John McEachern	07/23/2009
Keith Stubbs	08/19/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Simon Fraser University	
Street Address:	8888 University Drive	
Internal Address:	University-Industry Liaison Office, Multi-Tenant Facility	
City:	Burnaby, British Columbia	
State/Country: CANADA		
Postal Code:	V5A 1S6	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13057062	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)279-8479

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6173106000

Email: bosipmail@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Chinh H. Pham

Address Line 1: Greenberg Traurig, LLP
Address Line 2: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 120143-010200

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Chinh H. Pham

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 025905 FRAME: 0579 :H \$40.00 130

source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025905 FRAME: 0580

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

WHEREAS, We:

DAVID JARO VOCADLO whose full post office address is 4888 Georgia Street, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada, V5C 2V9, and ERNEST JOHN McEACHERN, whose full post office address is 2209 – 1295 Richard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6B 1B7, Canada, and KEITH STUBBS, whose full post office address is 2 Elias Court, Greenwood 6024, Western Australia, Australia (hereinafter called "ASSIGNORS") have invented certain new and useful improvements in the invention or inventions, as disclosed in PCT Application entitled SELECTIVE GLYCOSIDASE INHIBITORS AND USES THEREOF, (Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP Reference No. V81947WO), filed in the Canadian Receiving Office on July ______, 2009 as No. PCT/CA2009/00_1081_, as described and claimed in provisional application no. US 61/085,527 filed on August 1, 2008 for which applications for Letters Patents have been made.

and

WHEREAS, SIMON FRASER UNIVERSITY, having a place of business at 8888 University Drive, University-Industry Liaison Office, Multi-Tenant Facility, Burnaby, British Columbia,V5A 1S6, Canada, hereinafter called ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patents that may be granted therefor in and to all Conventions and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention in and to all Conventions and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter, including the right to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said subject matter by the above application or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, extension, non-provisional or substitute thereof, and any reissue, re-examination or extension of said Letters Patent.

1

VAN_LAW\ 524438\1

PATENT REEL: 025905 FRAME: 0581 V81947WO

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in United States, Canada and throughout the world to issue any and all of said Letters Patents, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all papers relating to a continuation, division, continuation-in-part, extension, non-provisional or substitute thereof, and any reissue, re-examination or extension of said Letters Patent, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patents to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in United States, Canada and throughout the world.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP to correct errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in United States, Canada and throughout the world

in witness whereof the Assignor DAVID JARO VOCADLO has executed this
Assignment this 23 day of Jaka
2009.
Dan A
DAYIO JARO-VOCADLO
WITNESS:
On this 23rd day of, 2009, before me personally appeared the above named DAVID JARO VOCADLO , to me known and known by me to be
the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the
same to be his own free act and deed. Signature of witness
VAN LAW\ 524438\

PATENT REEL: 025905 FRAME: 0582 V81947WO

In witness whereof the A	ssignor ERNEST JOHN McEACHER	N has executed this
Assignment this 2313 day of	July	······································
2009 .	,	
	9.111	
	ERNEST JOHN McEACHE	RN
WITNESS:		
On this $\frac{23^{3}}{}$ day of _	July, 2009, 1	pefore me personally
1	EST JOHN MCEACHERN, to me know	
to be the person described	in and who executed the foregoin	ng instrument, and
acknowledged the same to be his	s own free act and deed.	
)
	afor	
	Signaturé of witness	
	ssignor KEITH STUBBS has executed	
day of 17th day of A	lugust , 2009	
	11 Stuls	
	KEITH STUBBS	
WITNESS:		
On thisday of	41161157 , 2009, 1	before me personally
appeared the above named KE	ITH STUBBS, to me known and known	wn by me to be the
person described in and who e	executed the foregoing instrument, and	d acknowledged the
same to be his own free act and	deed.	
	Signature of Witness	~
	John Waldren Byrne	
	95 Stirling Highway NEDLANDS WA 6009	
VAN 1 AW/\ 524438\1	Notary Public	
VAN_LAW\ 524438\1	My appointment is not limited by time.	

PATENT RECORDED: 03/04/2011 REEL: 025905 FRAME: 0583